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Inventory and monitoring of Natural Forest Wood (NFW) Usage and Stockin the Mills: IKPP, LPPPI, SBSA

Date:31December2015

Remarks:
* July2014

Remaining NFW stockatSBSAisunsuitableforchipping, alternativesolutionsarebeingsought.

** May 2015

Ground check was held with Indonesia Forestry Agency, and all agreed to write off the remaining NFW stock at SBSA because the condition already rotten.

IKPP Perawang, Riau LPPPI, Jambi SBSA, East Kalimantan Total

Consumption Stock Consumption Stock Consumption Stock Consumption Total Stock
Date (ton) (ton) (ton) (ton) (ton) (ton) (ton) (ton)
Beginning Stock
31August2013 706,102.99 54,910.51 2,438.80 763,452.30
September 2013 77,201.37| 628,901.62 10,347.34|  44,563.17 392.33 2,046.47 87,941.04 675,511.26
October 2013 25,728.33| 603,173.29 11,304.08|  33,259.09 0.00 2,046.47 37,032.41 638,478.85
November 2013 55,638.64| 547,534.65 9,500.89| 23,758.20 0.00 2,046.47 65,139.53 573,339.32
December 2013 99,605.47| 447,929.18 23,758.20 0.00 0.00 2,046.47 123,363.67 449,975.65
January 2014 111,875.65| 336,053.53 0.00 0.00 41.20 2,005.27 111,916.85 338,058.80
February 2014 107,852.57| 228,200.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,005.27 107,852.57 230,206.23
March2014 134,805.05|  93,395.92 0.00 0.00 55.13 1,950.14 134,860.18 95,346.06
April2014 91,872.76 1,523.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,950.14 91,872.76 3,473.30
May 2014 1,025.00 498.16 0.00 0.00 14.41 1,935.73 1,039.41 2,433.89
June 2014 498.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.13 1,924.60 509.29 1,924.60
July 2014* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,924.60 0.00 1,924.60
March 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 507.99 1,416.61 507.99 1,416.61
May 2015** 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,416.61 0.00 1,416.61 0.00
Total consumptionsince
1Sept2013 706,103.00 54,910.51 2,438.80
Percentage of
original stock used 100.00 100.00 100.00
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Inventory of natural forest wood (NFW) cut prior to 1% February 2013 moratorium at 31 August 2013 deadline for

acceptance into Mills
Date: 3 December 2017

NFW estimated through SO (31%'January 2013) 1,715,416.79 |m3 Variation possible at CCP 1 priorto NFW extraction, estimate

NFW final total through SO (31% August 2013) 1,606,098.42 |m3 Finalfigure afterall NFWat CCP 1 had been
extracted, stacked, and measured. Estimate

NFW movement summary

Total NFW 1,606,098.42 m3

- Delivered to IKPP mill 846,126.82 |m3

-Deliveredtochipmill 53,536.30 |Im3

-Soldto 3" parties 46,493.94 [m3

- Internal use such as infrastructure 56,120.02 {[m3

- Handling losses 60,541.12 |m3

- Delivered to Boiler 543,280.22 {m3

- Balance remaininginfield 0 |m3






